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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Miss E J Ogbonna-Jacob

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondent(s) 
	NHS Pensions



Subject

Miss Ogbonna-Jacob disagrees with the decision not pay her deferred benefits early on the grounds of ill health.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determinations and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against NHS Pensions because although the initial decision was flawed, in that NHS Pensions asked itself whether Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was capable of regular employment rather than regular employment of like duration, this failing was put right at the time of the review of the initial decision.   
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Regulations

1. The Scheme is governed by the National Health Service Regulations 1995 (as amended) (the Scheme Regulations). Regulation L1(3)(b) (Preserved pension) states:

“the member shall be entitled to receive the pension and retirement lump sum before age 60 if…the Secretary of State is satisfied that the member is suffering from mental or physical infirmity that makes him permanently incapable of engaging in regular employment of like duration.”

2. "Regular employment of like duration" is defined as whole-time or part-time employment, depending on which the member was engaged in prior to leaving, with regard being had to the number of hours, half-days and sessions which the member worked.

Material Facts

3. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was born on 31 December 1959. 

4. She was employed within the NHS on a full-time basis as a midwife.  

5. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob applied for the early payment of her preserved benefits (EPPB) on the grounds of ill health in August 2011. The application details that her NHS employment ceased on 7 August 2007. NHS Pensions say its records show that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s pensionable service ended on 17 September 2006. 

6. In Part B of the application form her GP stated that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob is suffering from “chronic headache syndrome with likely sinusitis and cardiogenic feature, radiculopathic pain – left arm, unstable detrusor muscle and mild degenerative changes of lumbar spine.” Under the heading “Prognosis” the GP has written “this is doubtful”. 

7. Included with the application was a report, dated 8 August 2011, from Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s Consultant Neurologist. The report did not discuss the permanency of Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s conditions but suggested a change in medication and said that she should be referred to the Pain Clinic.

8. On 24 August 2011 NHS Pensions wrote to Miss Ogbonna-Jacob and said that  her application for EPPB was declined because it had accepted the recommendation made by its medical advisers, Atos Healthcare (Atos), who said:
“[GP] does not describe functional restrictions and does not give a clear prognosis. [Consultant Neurologist] requests further tests and has referred Miss Ogbonna to a pain clinic for specialist pain management assessment. The issue here is pain; whilst she is currently unfit for regular employment due to ongoing symptoms, the requirements of the NHS pension fund regulations, under which the assessment is made, requires that the permanency of the medical condition is by reference to age 60 years, which in Miss Ogbonna’s case is in 9 years. There is no doubt that she is suffering significant amounts of pain despite a range of treatments and she has functional limitations at present.

…

It appears that there is insufficient evidence available to confirm that the applicant’s condition imposes a permanent incapacity to return to regular employment for the remaining 9 yrs to retirement at age 60 yrs.”

9. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob appealed NHS Pensions’ decision on 6 September 2011. 
10. NHS Pensions acknowledged the appeal on 13 September 2011 and on 19 October 2011 wrote to Miss Ogbonna-Jacob and said:
“Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure: Stage 1
…

All the evidence has been reviewed in the light of the letter of appeal. An OH letter dated April 2006 has been submitted in support of this…

There is clearly scope for improvement of her analgesic regime, and the possibility of more directed treatment following investigations. Until this has been taken further, and outcomes are known, it is not possible to comment on permanence.

A deferment of 4 months will likely allow time for sufficient evidence to become available.” 
11. NHS Pensions requested further information from Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s GP on 21 February 2012. In its letter NHS Pensions explained that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was a former full time NHS employee and that consideration of her application for EPPB required a determination of whether Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was permanently incapable of regular employment of like duration. The GP was asked to give details of each condition, describe relevant therapeutic intervention to date and indicate what further therapeutic intervention was planned in the future. In addition the GP was asked to advise the likely outcome if full reasonable therapeutic intervention is undertaken and to provide copies of any specialist reports.   
12. The GP responded on 13 March 2012. In her letter she said that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob had been a patient of that practice since August 2011 and at that time she had no access to previous medical notes and therefore the report was limited. Included with the letter were reports from Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s Consultant Neurologist, dated 21 December 2011, and from her Rheumatologist, dated 20 October 2011.  The letter said:

“I have no doubt her osteoarthritis, which is causing her back pain and her general joint problems, is an ongoing and a worsening medical problem. I would hope with medication her symptoms may improve and that is our aim at the moment. We have not seen her in the surgery regarding her headaches, bladder problems or her depression so I am unable to comment on these.”             
13. NHS Pensions advised Miss Ogbonna-Jacob in a letter dated 8 May 2012, which was headed “Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure: Stage 1” that a decision about her application had been deferred for a further six months to allow time for sufficient further evidence to become available.  
14. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob responded on 10 May 2012 and said that as NHS Pensions were still not in a position to make a decision under Stage 1 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) she would like her complaint reviewed under Stage 2 of IDRP.   
15. NHS Pensions requested further information from Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s GP on 20 June 2012. The GP was asked to confirm whether Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was suffering from “any medical condition that would prevent her from being able to work on a full time basis over the next 8 years.”
16. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s GP responded on 21 August 2012 and said that she had still not received Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s medical notes from her previous GP and was therefore unable to add anything to her previous letter but that she would provide a full report when the medical notes had been received. 

17. NHS Pensions wrote to Miss Ogbonna-Jacob on 17 September 2012 and said that there was still insufficient evidence available and therefore a decision in relation to payment of EPPB had been deferred for a further three months. The letter was headed “Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure: Stage 2.”   

18. NHS Pensions sent Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s GP a further request for information on 24 October 2012. 

19. The GP responded on 22 October 2012 and said that the medical notes had been lost in transit but that some additional information had been obtained from the former GP. The GP’s report said:

“As you know she became a patient of ours in August 2011 and has been seen with pain in her joints, sinus pain and some abdominal pain. She has been under neurology for tension headaches and has been under rheumatology and the pain clinic in the past with osteoarthritis and fibromyalgia. I have seen her recently, on 17 October, and she is extremely low in her mood, and she has on-going pains in most of her joints especially under her feet and in her hands. She has been referred to rheumatology in the past although, actually, that was some years ago and I will be referring her back for their second opinion. I have also been talking to her about her obesity and losing weight…

She is in significant discomfort with her pain and has limited mobility due to her weight and on-going joint problems and I really think she should be considered for early retirement.”  
20. NHS Pensions referred the matter to its medical advisers who were provided with a copy of the GP report dated 22 October 2012 and the following specialist reports:

Reports from Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s ENT specialist dated 11 May and 31 July 2012. The first of which said that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob had been referred for a CT scan of her sinuses and the second confirming that the sinuses were clear but that she had been advised to use a nasal spray.

Reports from Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s Consultant Neurologist dated 1 March and 21 December 2011. Both reports set out the symptoms and treatments prescribed for the various conditions Miss Ogbonna-Jacob suffers from and detailed future planned treatments. Neither report comments on permanency or capability to work. The report dated 21 December 2011 stated that “since her last visit her headaches have improved immensely…”    

21. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was advised in a letter dated 21 November 2012 that her application for EPPB had been rejected. Atos’ advice was: 
“The GP identifies this applicant’s medical problems as

· arthralgia of multiple joints, especially in feet and hands

· tension headaches

· sinus pain

· low in mood

· obesity

In relation to these conditions, for the joint pains the applicant has been referred back to rheumatology but she reported to the neurologist that Tramadol was helping her joint and back pains as well, she is currently under ENT for the sinus pain and awaits a CT scan of the sinuses, she has attended neurology relating to her headaches and has derived what is referred to as immense improvement, there is no current abdominal pain, low mood is likely secondary to her pain and likely to respond to improved pain relief, and the GP is talking to her about her obesity.

There is therefore a lot going on to try to help this applicant, and thus it is not unreasonable to assess that out of these initiatives improvements will come. It is not unreasonable to assess that in the 7 plus years ahead to age 60, such improvements will assist her to return to the domain of work, to regular employment of like duration, suitable to her vulnerabilities and adjusted accordingly.”    

Summary of Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s position  
22. NHS Pensions have refused to pay her pension on health grounds despite all the information sent to them about her medical conditions and the letters about the termination of her employment on the grounds of incapacity. 
23. She would work and earn sufficient to care for herself and her family if she were fit enough. Her health conditions affect her mobility, mental and emotional health and she has now also been diagnosed with a stomach ulcer.  

24. The specialists gave their medical opinion and did not suggest a return to employment. NHS Pensions should have into account that employment was not an option with her conditions but they failed to do so. 
Summary of NHS Pensions’ position  
25. NHS Pensions has properly considered Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s application, taking into account all the relevant medical evidence and nothing irrelevant. It has taken advice from the proper sources i.e. the Scheme’s Medical Advisers, accepted that advice, weighed the evidence appropriately and as a result, arrives at a decision that is not perverse. 

26. A range of opinions may be given from different sources, all of which must be considered and weighed. The fact that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob does not agree with the conclusions drawn and the weight attached to various pieces of evidence does not mean that any conclusion is necessarily flawed.          
Conclusions

27. In order to be entitled to a pension under Regulation L1(3)(b) Miss Ogbonna-Jacob must be permanently incapable of engaging in regular employment of like duration to her former NHS employment. 'Permanently' is defined as until, at the earliest, her 60th birthday. "Regular employment of like duration" is defined as whole-time or part-time employment, depending on which the member was engaged in prior to leaving, with regard being had to the number of hours, half-days and sessions which the member worked. The decision as to whether or not Miss Ogbonna-Jacob qualifies for EPPB lies with NHS Pensions.
28. At the time Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s application was first considered, in August 2011,  the Scheme’s medical adviser opined that that there was insufficient evidence available to confirm that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s medical conditions were such that she was permanently incapacitated from returning to regular employment in the nine years before she reached age 60.  NHS Pensions accepted the medical adviser’s recommendation and Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was denied access to ill health benefits. 
29. I have some concerns over the approach taken by NHS Pensions. NHS Pensions reached the view that it was too soon to decide whether Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s medical conditions “imposes a permanent incapacity to return to regular employment.” In my judgment NHS Pensions did not ask the right question when first reaching a decision as to whether Miss Ogbonna-Jacob satisfied Regulation L1(3)(b). The question they should have been asking is whether her medical conditions mean that she is permanently incapable of engaging in regular employment of like duration to her former NHS employment. The question NHS Pensions appear to have answered is whether she is permanently incapable of any regular employment. That might include employment of shorter duration than her NHS employment.
30. By the time of the second review, in October 2012, Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s GP was of the view that “she should be considered for early retirement.” The specialists both provided a detailed account of symptoms, current treatment and possible future treatments. Neither provided an opinion on permanency or capability to work. Atos considered all the reports, analysed each condition and treatment and reached the view that “…it is not unreasonable to assess that out of these initiatives improvements will come. It is not unreasonable to assess that in the 7 plus years ahead to age 60, such improvements will assist her to return to the domain of work, to regular employment of like duration, suitable to her vulnerabilities and adjusted accordingly.”  
31. In my view, this was the correct approach as due consideration was clearly given to  whether treatment had been undertaken already, whether further interventions would be beneficial and whether or not those interventions are more likely than not to allow Miss Ogbonna-Jacob to undertake regular employment of like duration to her former NHS employment. Furthermore, in taking such an approach NHS Pensions put right its earlier failing at the initial review.  

32. Although I note that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob did not receive a decision under Stage 1 of IDRP that, in my judgment, was not as a result of any failing on the part of NHS Pensions. NHS Pensions were clearly unwilling to provide a Stage 1 final decision whilst further evidence was being obtained and, in the event, it was Miss Ogbonna-Jacob who requested a final decision under Stage 2 of IDRP.  
33. Miss Ogbonna-Jacob suggests that NHS Pensions did not reach a proper conclusion from the information provided in the specialist’s reports they considered. In my view it is not unsurprising that neither of the specialists gave a specific opinion about Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s ability to return to work. That was not the purpose of either report. But in any event I do not see how the absence of an opinion about the ability to work can be taken to mean that Miss Ogbonna-Jacob is unable to work. 

34.  In summary, I find that although the initial decision was flawed, in that NHS Pensions asked itself whether Miss Ogbonna-Jacob was capable of regular employment rather than regular employment of like duration, this failing was put right at the time of the review of the initial decision, when NHS Pensions gave due consideration to treatments that had already been undertaken and the likely effect possible future treatments might have on Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s capability to undertake regular employment of like duration to her former NHS employment. 
35. In considering whether a decision has been properly made my role is to determine whether NHS Pensions has applied the correct procedures and interpreted the Regulations correctly. It is not for me to consider the medical evidence and substitute my own decision if NHS Pensions have reached one that is within the range of decisions that a reasonable decision maker could reach. Although I appreciate Miss Ogbonna-Jacob disagrees, it is my view that the final decision reached by NHS Pensions was indeed one that can be considered reasonable in all the circumstances. 

36. For the reasons given above I do not uphold Miss Ogbonna-Jacob’s complaint. 
Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

4 October 2013 
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